

**BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

In the Matter of:)

GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY,)

Final Modification of RCRA Corrective Action)
Permit No. MAD002084093)

RCRA Appeal No. 16-01

STATE OF CONNECTICUT'S RESPONSE BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. Factual and Procedural Background2

 B. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....5

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW7

IV. ARGUMENT8

 A. The Region Has the Legal Authority and Was Correct to Include the
 Downstream Transport and Biota Performance Standards in the Permit8

 B. If Even Properly Before the EAB, The Region Has the Legal Authority
 and Was Correct to Include a Provision for Legally Permissible
 Future Work in Connecticut.....13

 C. The Region Has the Legal Authority and Was Correct to Include a
 Provision for the Maintenance of Dams in Massachusetts17

V. CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Burlington Northern and Santa Fe Railway Company v. United States,
556 U.S. 599 (2009)..... 6

California Coastal Commission v. Granite Rock Co.,
480 U.S. 572 (1987)..... 17

City of Chicago v. EDF,
511 U.S. 328 (1994)..... 6

Consolidated Edison Co. of N. Y. v. UGI Util., Inc.,
423 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 6

Dedham Water Co. v. Cumberland Farms Dairy, Inc.,
805 F. 2d 1074 (1st Cir. 1986)..... 6, 16

Gade v. National Solid Wastes Management Ass'n,
505 U.S. 88 (1992)..... 18

McAbee Construction, Inc. v. United States,
97 F.3d 1431 (Fed. Cir. 1996)..... 9

Meghrig v. KFC Western, Inc.,
516 U. S. 479 (1996)..... 6

Phillip Morris, Inc. v. Harshbarger,
122 F.3d 58 (1st Cir. 1997)..... 18

Saulte Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians v. Engler,
271 F. 3d 235 (6th Cir. 2001) 9

Schiavone v. Pearce,
79 F.3d 248 (2d Cir.1996)..... 16

United States v. Akzo Coatings of America, Inc.,
719 F. Supp. 571 (E.D. Mich. 1989), *aff'd*, 949 F.2d 1409 (6th Cir. 1991) 13

United States v. Alcoa, Inc.,
533 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2008) 9

United States v. Armour & Co.,
402 U.S. 673 (1971)..... 9

<i>United States v. Hooker Chemicals & Plastics Corp.</i> , 540 F. Supp. 1067 (W.D.N.Y. 1982), <i>aff'd</i> , 749 F. 2d 968 (2d Cir. 1984).....	13
<i>United States v. Kayser–Roth Corp.</i> , 910 F.2d 24 (1st Cir.1990), <i>cert denied</i> , 498 U.S. 1084 (1991)	16
<i>Vango Media v. City of New York</i> , 34 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 1994).....	18

EAB DECISIONS

<i>In re Allied-Signal, Inc.</i> , 5 E.A.D. 291 (EAB 1994).....	7
<i>In re Austin Powder Co.</i> , 6 E.A.D. 713 (EAB 1997).....	7
<i>In re Envotech, L.P.</i> , 6 E.A.D. 260 (EAB 1996).....	7
<i>In re Johnston Atoll Chem. Agent Disposal System</i> , 6 E.A.D. 174 (EAB 1995).....	7
<i>In re LCP Chem.</i> , 4 E.A.D. 661 (EAB 1993).....	7
<i>In re Three Mountain Power, LLC</i> , 10 E.A.D. 39 (EAB 2001).....	7
<i>In re Town of Ashland Wastewater Treatment Facility</i> , 9 E.A.D. 661 (EAB 2001).....	7

FEDERAL STATUTES

Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. §1251 <i>et seq.</i>	5, 8
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA), 42 U.S.C. § 6901 <i>et seq.</i>	6
RCRA § 3004, 42 U.S.C. § 6924.....	5, 15
RCRA § 3004(u), 42 U.S.C. § 6924(u).....	5, 6, 15
RCRA § 3004(v), 42 U.S.C. § 6924(v).....	5, 6, 15
RCRA § 3005(c), 42 U.S.C. § 6925(c).....	6

Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act, 42 U.S.C. § 9601 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
CERCLA § 101(9)(B), 42 U.S.C. § 9601(9)(B)	5, 15
CERCLA § 101(20)(A), 42 U.S.C. § 9601(20)(A)	5, 15

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

Regulations on EPA Stays of Contested Permit Conditions, 40 C.F.R. § 124.16

40 C.F.R. § 124.16	14
--------------------------	----

Regulations on Appeals of EPA Permits, 40 C.F.R. § 124.19

40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(1)	19
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(2)	19
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(3)	14
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(4)(i)	7
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(4)(ii)	7
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(b)(4)	1,5
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(d)(1)(iv)	20
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(d)(3)	20

MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITY

Consent Decree in *United States, et al. v. General Electric Company* (October 27, 2000).

Paragraph 8.d.	n. 12
Paragraph 22	4, 10
Paragraph 22.g.	10
Paragraph 22.q.	14
Paragraph 22.x.	14

Paragraph 22.aa.....	12
Paragraph 23.....	4, 10
Paragraph 33.....	10
Paragraph 39.a.....	11
Paragraph 40.....	11
Paragraph 44.....	n. 12
Paragraph 162.....	10
Paragraph 163.....	10
Paragraph 212.....	n. 4
Page 33.....	4, n. 5
Page 35.....	n. 5
Section VI-IX.....	3
Section XX.....	3
Section XXI.....	3
Section XXVI.....	3
Section XXIX.....	3

TABLE OF ATTACHMENTS

- Attachment 1: Final Modified RCRA Permit, A.R. 593921
- Attachment 2: Rest of the River 1, excerpt from EPA Statement of Position, A.R. 586286
- Attachment 3: Excerpts from Consent Decree in United States v. General Electric Company (October 27, 2000), A.R. 9420
- Attachment 4: Excerpts from EPA Response to Comments (October, 2016) A.R. 593922
- Attachment 5: Final Decision on Dispute Resolution (October 13, 2016), A.R. 593967
- Attachment 6: EPA Notice of Uncontested and Severable Permit Conditions (December 13, 2016) Docket Document # 15, EAB Docket # 16-01.
- Attachment 7: Petitioner Response to EPA's Notice of Uncontested and Severable Permit Conditions (December 21, 2016), Docket Document # 19, EAB Docket # 16-01.
- Attachment 8: EPA Notice of Uncontested and Severable Permit Conditions-Revised (January 9, 2017), Docket Document # 20, EAB Docket # 16-01.
- Attachment 9: Petitioner's Erratum to Petition for Review (January 13, 2017), Docket Document # 21, EAB Docket # 16-01.
